Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DAVID LEWIS MILLER,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No.  10-1388 PO




)

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


The Director of the Department of Public Safety (“the Director”) has cause to deny David Lewis Miller’s application for entrance into a basic training course because he committed several criminal offenses.
Procedure


On July 22, 2010, Miller filed a complaint appealing the Director’s decision denying his application.  The Director filed an answer on August 18, 2010.  On September 22, 2010, the parties filed a joint stipulation of facts and waiver of hearing.  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.446(5) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if the parties establish undisputed facts that entitle one party to a favorable decision.  The following facts are undisputed.
Findings of Fact
1. Petitioner is applying for entrance into a basic training course pursuant to      Chapter 590.

2. On or about March 15, 1991, Miller committed the crime of assault in the third degree in violation of § 565.070.1(1), (2), and/or (4).

3. On or about November 5, 1992, Miller committed the crime of assault in the third degree in violation of § 565.070.1(1).

4. On or about March 22, 1993, Miller committed the crime of assault in the third degree in violation of § 565.070.1(3) and (5).

5. On or about April 3, 1999, Miller committed the crime of peace disturbance in violation of § 574.010.1(b), (c) and (d).

6. On or about February 1, 1993, Miller committed the crime of false impersonation in violation of § 575.120.1.

7. On or about July 21, 1991, Petitioner violated an ex parte order of protection in violation of § 455.085.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear this complaint.
  The applicant has the burden to show that he or she is entitled to licensure.
  

The Director argues that there is cause for denial under § 590.100, which states:

1.  The director shall have cause to deny any application for a peace officer license or entrance into a basic training course when 
the director has knowledge that would constitute cause to discipline the applicant if the applicant were licensed.

Section 590.080.1 authorizes discipline as follows:


The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:

*   *   *


(2) Has committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]

The Director argues and Miller admits that Miller committed several criminal offenses.  We find that he did so.  There is cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(2) and thus cause for denial under § 590.100.1.
Summary


We find cause to deny Miller’s application.  


SO ORDERED on September 24, 2010.


________________________________



KAREN A. WINN


Commissioner

�Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to RSMo Supp. 2009.


�RSMo 2000.
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�Id.


�Id.


	�Section 621.045.  


�Section 621.120, RSMo 2000.  
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